DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

FINAL REPORT OF DIPLOMA PROJECT

MECHANICAL SENSOR FOR HOME SECURITY

Date: March 2005

MOHD AFIQ BIN MAHADZER 2002443842
MOHD YUSOF BIN ABDUL RAHIM 2002443675

SUPERVISOR S NAME:
PN. SHAHILAH BT NORDIN



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all we would like to thank to God for give us chance to finish our final project report in

time.

We would like to thank to our supervisor Pn. Shahilah Bt. Nordm for her kindness, support and

concern on our project in helping and teaching us on how to finish our project in time.

We would also like to express our thank to our friend who helping and give ideals to us and also

for their time and effort in our projects.

We would also like to express thanks to our family for their support to us to finish our project

with successful



ABSTRACT

House is a safety place for protects us from any danger. So that, to make the house more safety,
home security system was designed to detect any burglars from entering the house. Home
security that installed by an alarm dealer can cost thousands of ringgit. As an alternative, a simple

alarm system can be designed.

In this project, a simple alarm with mechanical sensor was designed using a combination from
two simple circuit, which is. gate alarm and theft prevention alann. This combination circuits will
produce a system that can detect any intruder when the sensor of the system has been broke down

by emit the warning sound

The proposed of the project is to provide a more reliable and more sensitive for protect it’s on

from any burglars from entermg the house.
The sensor can be placing anywhere in house area like at all doors and windows. The system will

be operate when the sensor is broke down and automatically the circuit of gate alarm will be

operate and the relay is 'on' condition and it will complete the circuit of theft prevention alarm.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

11 Background
1.2 Scope ofthe work
1.3 Objective ofthe project

2 MECHANICAL SENSOR

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Gate alarm

2.3 Theft prevention alarm
2.4 Combination circuit

3 CIRCUIT DESIGN AND OPERATIONS

3.1 Circuit design

3.1.1 Gate alarm

3.1.2 Theft prevention alarm

3.1.3 Combination circuit
3.2 Circuit simulation

3.2.1 Circuit maker software

3.2.2 Simulation procedures
3.3 PCB design

3.3.1 Gate alarm

3.3.2 Theft prevention alarm

4 HARDWARE CONSTRUCTION

4.1 Hardware construction procedures
411 PCB Making
4.1.2 Etching
4.1.3 Drilling
4.1.4 Components soldering
4.2 Circuit testing and trouble shooting

PAGE

N

oo O o1 U1

10
10

12
14
14
14
16
16
17

18
18
18
19
19
20



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

11 Background

Home security is a proven different to intruders, but a system installed by an alarm dealer can
cost thousands of ringgit. As an alternative, a simple alarm system with a mechanical sensor
can be designed with combination two circuits that can reduce our budgets. Our project can

be used for a better home security.

Each circuit has its own application. For the theft prevention alarm circuit, it will be function
when the thin copper wired is broke down. For the gate alann it also will be function when
the micro switches arc connected at doors and windows are closed For the combination
circuit, which the thin copper wired would remove and replacing it with relay which as a

switch at the theft prevention alarm circuit which depends on the gate alarm circuit.

The advantages for this project it is can make the security system more efficient and modern
It also cheaper from other security alarm home. It circuit arc simple and not bigger. We can

pul it at private place where no one can know where the alarm security is.



