DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PULAU PINANG

FINAL REPORT OF DIPLOMA PROJECT

MECHANICAL SENSOR FOR HOME SECURITY

Date: March 2005

MOHD AFIQ BIN MAHADZER 2002443842 MOHD YUSOF BIN ABDUL RAHIM 2002443675

> SUPERVISOR'S NAME: PN. SHAHILAH BT NORDIN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all we would like to thank to God for give us chance to finish our final project report in time.

We would like to thank to our supervisor Pn. Shahilah Bt. Nordin for her kindness, support and concern on our project in helping and teaching us on how to finish our project in time.

We would also like to express our thank to our friend who helping and give ideals to us and also for their time and effort in our projects.

We would also like to express thanks to our family for their support to us to finish our project with successful.

ABSTRACT

House is a safety place for protects us from any danger. So that, to make the house more safety, home security system was designed to detect any burglars from entering the house. Home security that installed by an alarm dealer can cost thousands of ringgit. As an alternative, a simple alarm system can be designed.

In this project, a simple alarm with mechanical sensor was designed using a combination from two simple circuit, which is, gate alarm and theft prevention alarm. This combination circuits will produce a system that can detect any intruder when the sensor of the system has been broke down by emit the warning sound.

The proposed of the project is to provide a more reliable and more sensitive for protect it's on from any burglars from entering the house.

The sensor can be placing anywhere in house area like at all doors and windows. The system will be operate when the sensor is broke down and automatically the circuit of gate alarm will be operate and the relay is 'on' condition and it will complete the circuit of theft prevention alarm.

TABLE OF CONTENTS Acknowledgement Abstract		PAGE
		ii iii
CHAPTER	t.	
1 INT	RODUCTION	
1.1 1.2 1.3	•	1 2 4
2 ME	CHANICAL SENSOR	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Gate alarm Theft prevention alarm	5 5 6 8
3 CIR	CUIT DESIGN AND OPERATIONS	
3.1	Circuit design 3.1.1 Gate alarm 3.1.2 Theft prevention alarm 3.1.3 Combination circuit	10 10 11 12
3.2	Circuit simulation 3.2.1 Circuit maker software 3.2.2 Simulation procedures	14 14 14
3.3	PCB design 3.3.1 Gate alarm 3.3.2 Theft prevention alarm	16 16 17
4 HA	RDWARE CONSTRUCTION	
4.1	Hardware construction procedures 4.1.1 PCB Making 4.1.2 Etching 4.1.3 Drilling 4.1.4 Components soldering Circuit testing and trouble shooting	18 18 18 19

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Home security is a proven different to intruders, but a system installed by an alarm dealer can cost thousands of ringgit. As an alternative, a simple alarm system with a mechanical sensor can be designed with combination two circuits that can reduce our budgets. Our project can be used for a better home security.

Each circuit has its own application. For the theft prevention alarm circuit, it will be function when the thin copper wired is broke down. For the gate alarm it also will be function when the micro switches are connected at doors and windows are closed. For the combination circuit, which the thin copper wired would remove and replacing it with relay which as a switch at the theft prevention alarm circuit which depends on the gate alarm circuit.

The advantages for this project it is can make the security system more efficient and modern. It also cheaper from other security alarm home. It circuit are simple and not bigger. We can put it at private place where no one can know where the alarm security is.